
 

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

4 May 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Virtual meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 24 April 2020 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2020 to be approved. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Watford Borough Council Response to Coronavirus (COVID-19) (Pages 4 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Transformation 

 
This report provides information about the council’s planning and response to the 
coronavirus pandemic. 
 

6. Medium Term Financial Strategy - Impact of COVID-19 (Pages 31 - 45) 
 
 Report of the Acting Shared Director of Finance 

 
This report includes the Finance Digest which picks up the latest forecast of the 
impact of Covid 19 on the budget forecast for 2020/21. 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

7. Waste and Recycling Contract Variations - revised implementation date as a 
result of the impacts of COVID-19 (Pages 46 - 146) 

 
 Report of the Group Head of Community and Environmental Services  

 
This report seeks approval for a change of date for the implementation of the 
Waste and Recycling contract variation. 
 

8. Change of Officer on Council Companies and Partnerships (Pages 147 - 148) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance  

 
This report seeks approval for the appointment of the nominated officer to council 
companies and partnerships. 
 

9. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 

Please note that this meeting is being held virtually.  It will be live streamed at - 
https://www.youtube.com/embed/DfZTeNr9Q1I  

https://www.youtube.com/embed/DfZTeNr9Q1I


Part A 

Report to:  Cabinet 

Date of meeting: Monday, 4 May 2020 

Report author: Group Head of Transformation 

Title:   Watford Borough Council’s Response to Coronavirus (COVID-19) 

 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on Watford Borough Council’s planning 
and response to Coronavirus (Covid-19).  

1.2 This report does not address the financial implications or risks of the situation, as 
these are addressed in a separate report to Cabinet. 

1.3 As a rapidly evolving situation the information held within this report and the 
appendices is correct at the time of publication; however may quickly become 
superseded by events. 

2.0 Risks  

2.1 This is a highly complex and challenging situation with a multitude of associated 
risks. Presented here are the three overarching risks arising from the situation that 
the council is responding to associated with the delivery of the council’s core 
functions (both existing and emerging) and the impact of the situation on Watford 
as a whole.  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Res
[...]


To support government guidelines around social-distancing and 
to comply with the council’s responsibilities under the Health and 
Safety at Work Act 1974 due to the numbers of open graves that 
are not covered or fenced off. 

9 April 2020 

Revenues and Benefits   

Pause proactive recovery work on all debt Recognition that residents and businesses may be financially 
struggling during the Coronavirus situation. 

24 March 2020 

Amended Council Tax Hardship Fund policy Recognition that residents may be financially struggling during 
the Coronavirus situation. 

25 March 2020 

Transport and Infrastructure 

Delay a number of infrastructure projects that have not yet 
started around the town (e.g. Watford Junction upgrade, St 
Albans Road footpath improvements) 

To support government guidelines around social-distancing. 25 March 2020 

 

 

Page 30



 
 
Part A  
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 4 May 2020 
 
Report author: Acting Shared Director of Finance 
 
Title:   Medium Term Financial Strategy - Impact of COVID-19 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Covid-19 is having a widespread impact on local authority spending throughout the 

country and had been particularly significant for district council’s with much of the 
funding to date going to Counties in two tier levels. The attached Finance Digest 
picks up the latest forecast of the impact of Covid 19 on the budget forecast for 
2020/21. It does not pick up other emerging pressures such as the pay award or any 
potential reductions in approved expenditure through delays to projects and 
possible reduced activity. 
 

1.2 The report attempts to take a prudent view of what the impact is likely to be, 
however, the full picture will only emerge in the next few months and the position 
will change. Whilst it is clear that, over the period of the current Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, the Council will need to take action to bring the longer term 
forecast back into line, Watford remains in a much stron
[...]
h 

2023 

 

Approved MTFS     

Economic Impact Reserve 2,207 1,730 1,783  

General Fund 2,000 2,000 2,000  

Current Covid 19 projection 

(net) 

-272    

Economic Impact Reserve 1,935 1,790 405  

Property income Q2 (-10%) -145    

Council tax base  -450   

Business rates  -750 -750  

Economic Impact Reserve 1,790 590 0  

General Fund 2,000 2,000 1,840  

  

 The current forecast shows that general fund reserves could well fall below the 

recommended minimum level of £2M based on the following scenario, with the 

Economic Impact Reserve being completely depleted. Further savings will be required 

throughout the MTFS period in order to balance the budget.  

Page 45



Part A  
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 4 May 2020 
 
Report author: Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 
 
Title: Waste & Recycling Contract Variations – revised implementation 

date as a result of the impacts of Covid-19 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The report approved at Cabinet on 6 January 2020 contained the following 

recommendations: 
  

1. That the contract with Veolia be varied with effect from 1 July 2020 in relation to 
waste and recycling services provided in Watford as set out below:  
a) The introduction of a weekly collection of food waste (with a new 23 litre 
kerbside brown bin provided to all households identified)  
b) Retention of a weekly collection of fully commingled recycling (using a blue-
lidded bin)  
c) The introduction of a fortnightly collection of non-recyclable waste (using existing 
black bin)  
d) The introduction of a chargeable fortnightly collection of garden waste (using 
existing green bins), which is accessed via a yearly subscription.  

 
2. That the charges for the fortnightly collection of garden waste is as set out below, 
the same charges also apply to each additional green bin. Residents are able to have 
up to a maximum of seven green bins per household:  
- Standard annual charge of £45.00  
- Standard annual charge reduced to £40.00 if paid by direct debit  
- Customers in receipt of certain income based benefits will be entitled to a 
concessionary rate of £35 (no further reduction if paid by direct debit).  

 
3. That agreement of the detailed operational changes required and agreement to 
the final terms relating to the variation of the contract with Veolia and all other 
matters arising from this service change be delegated to the Group Head of 
Community and Environmental Services. 

 
1.2 This report seeks to revise the implementation date for the service changes to 7 

September 2020 and the annual payment date for the garden waste service to 1 
September in light of the current national situation with regards to the coronavirus 
and associated impacts but leave all other agreed resolutions as set out above. 

 
 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7



 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Reputational risk 
to the council 
linked to service 
changes  

Failure to 
understand the 
reasons for the 
change linked to 
the need to 
improve 
recycling rates, 
reduce waste 
sent for disposal 
and landfill 
(particularly food 
waste) and 
secure the 
council’s 
financial model 
by ensuring the 
waste and 
recycling service 
is affordable.  

Effective and 
robust 
communications to 
explain the 
changes to 
residents and 
ensure responsive 
and timely 
responses to any 
resident enquiry or 
issue.  

Treat  Unlikely 
(3) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 9  

Contractor does 
not deliver to the 
contract and 
service 
specification  

The service is not 
available for 
residents and 
customers to use  

Regular contract 
monitoring by the 
council to review 
the contract and 
KPI’s requirements 
are being met by 
the contractor 
alongside and 
scrutiny by elected 
members  

Treat  Unlikely 
(2) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 6  

Contractor  
goes into 
administration  

As above  As above  
Regular review of 
contractors 
accounts  

Tolerate  Unlikely 
(2) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 6  

Page 47



Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Contractor is 
taken over  
by another 
company  

Could have no 
impact on the 
service  
Or  
New company 
tries to alter the 
management 
fee, contract/SLA 
and KPI’s which 
impacts on the 
service  

As above  
Option to 
terminate the 
contract early  

Tolerate  Unlikely 
(2) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 6  

Implementation 
of new contract 
arrangements and 
service 
specification 
requirements not 
fully understood 
or comprehended 
by the council and 
operator  

The existing staff 
and partnership 
team continue 
following the old 
contract 
arrangements  

Officers to set up a 
series of 
workshops for 
WBC and operator 
to develop the 
practical 
translation and 
implementation of 
the contract, 
service 
specification and 
KPI’s framework 
before the start of 
the new service  

Treat  Unlikely 
(2) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 6  

The revised 
implementation 
date cannot be 
met due to the 
national impacts 
of a prolonged 
coronavirus 
situation or a 
second wave of 
impacts once the 
current crisis has 
reduced 

The revised 
implementation 
date needs to be 
revised 

Revise the revised 
implementation 
date 

Treat Very 
likely (4) 
x High 
(3) = 
rating of 
12 

 
 
 
 

Page 48



3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the contract with Veolia be varied with effect from 7 September 2020 in 

relation to waste and recycling services provided in Watford as set out below:  
a) The introduction of a weekly collection of food waste (with a new 23 litre 
kerbside brown bin provided to all households identified).  
b) Retention of a weekly collection of fully commingled recycling (using a blue-
lidded bin).  
c) The introduction of a fortnightly collection of non-recyclable waste (using existing 
black bin)  
d) The introduction of a chargeable fortnightly collection of garden waste (using 
existing green bins), which is accessed via a yearly subscription.  

 
3.2 That the charges for the fortnightly collection of garden waste is as set out below, 

the same charges also apply to each additional green bin. The charges apply from 1st 
September 2020 to 31st August 2021 and are applied on these anniversary dates on 
an annual basis. Residents are able to have up to a maximum of seven green bins 
per household:  
- Standard annual charge of £45.00 (per bin) 
- Standard annual charge reduced to £40.00 (per bin) if paid by direct debit  
- Customers in receipt of certain income based benefits will be entitled to a 
concessionary rate of £35 (per bin) (no further reduction if paid by direct debit) 

 
3.3 That agreement of the detailed operational changes required and agreement to the 

final terms relating to the variation of the contract with Veolia and all other matters 
arising from this service change be delegated to the Group Head of Community and 
Environmental Services. 

 
 Further information: 
 Alan Gough 
 alan.gough@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The detailed proposals behind the approved service changes are as set out in the 

approved Cabinet report on 6 January 2020, report and appendices attached. These 
service changes to the waste and recycling services are being introduced for the 
benefit of the environment, encouraging recycling and sending less waste to landfill 
and other less environmentally beneficial disposal routes, and also to assist the 
council to be able to balance its budget. This report just seeks to change the date 
from when these changes commence and also the date when payment for 
collection of garden waste will commence. 

Page 49



  
4.2 The new implementation date for the service changes will be 7 September 2020 and 

the annual payment date for the garden waste service will be 1 September in light 
of the current national situation with regards to the coronavirus and associated 
impacts, all other agreed resolutions remain as in the original report. Please see 
report on this Cabinet Agenda about the coronavirus situation and impacts. The key 
delay for these service changes are related to the delivery to all households of the 
new food waste bins. 

 
4.3 Based on bringing in charging for garden waste collections from 1 July 2020 the 

original report included an estimated net income of £295k in 2020/2021 and £445k 
in 2021/2022. The delay in bringing in the service changes is likely to result in the 
annual net income for 2020/2021 not being fully met and this will be picked up as 
part of the normal budget monitoring process. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there is likely to be shortfall in the 

income projected for 2020/21 which will be picked up through the budget 
monitoring process. Implementation in 1st September, will however, be significant in 
ensuring that income targets for 2021/22 can be met. 

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that as previously stated 

in the 6 January report the contract with Veolia allows for an extension for a further 
8 years with effect from 1 July 2020. As the Waste Collection Authority the council is 
under a statutory duty to make suitable arrangements to collect household waste 
free of charge. Household waste does not include waste from gardens and as such 
the council can, if it wishes, seek to charge for the collection of garden waste.  

   
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 An EIA was included in the original report and formed part of the comprehensive 

documents considered by cabinet when making its original decisions. There is not a 
new EIA in r
[...]
at, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Contractor is 
taken over  
by another 
company  

Could have no 
impact on the 
service  
Or 
New company tries 
to alter the 
management fee, 
contract/SLA and 
KPI’s which 
impacts on the 
service  

As above 
 
Option to 
terminate the 
contract early  

Tolerate   Unlikely 
(2) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 6 

Implementation 
of new contract 
arrangements 
and service 
specification 
requirements 
not fully 
understood or 
comprehended 
by the council 
and operator 

The existing staff 
and partnership 
team continue 
following the old 
contract 
arrangements  

Officers to set up a 
series of  
workshops for WBC 
and operator to 
develop the 
practical 
translation and 
implementation of 
the contract, 
service 
specification and 
KPI’s framework 
before the start of 
the new service 

Treat  Unlikely 
(2) x 
High (3) 
= rating 
of 6 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the contract with Veolia be varied with effect from 1 July 2020 in relation to 

waste and recycling services provided in Watford as set out below: 
  

a) The introduction of a weekly collection of food waste (with a new 23 litre 
kerbside brown bin provided to all households identified). 

b) Retention of a weekly collection of fully commingled recycling (using a blue-
lidded bin). 

c) The introduction of a fortnightly collection of non-recyclable waste (using 
existing black bin) 

d) The introduction of a chargeable fortnightly collection of garden waste (using 
existing green bins), which is accessed via a yearly subscription.  

  

Page 54



3.2 That the charges for the fortnightly collection of garden waste is as set out below, 
the same charges also apply to each additional green bin. Residents are able to have 
up to a maximum of seven green bins per household: 

 - Standard annual charge of £45.00 
 - Standard annual charge reduced to £40.00 if paid by direct debit 
 - Customers in receipt of certain income based benefits will be entitled to a 

concessionary rate of £35 (no further reduction if paid by direct debit) 
 
3.3 That agreement of the detailed operational changes required and agreement to the 

final terms relating to the variation of the contract with Veolia and all other matters 
arising from this service change be delegated to the Group Head of Community and 
Environmental Services.  

 
 Further information: 
 Alan Gough 
 alan.gough@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Manny Lewis, Managing Director 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 

 
4.1 Watford Borough Council is the Waste Collection Authority for the Borough and has 

a legal duty under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as amended) (EPA) to 

make arrangements for the collection of household waste free of charge. Household 

waste is defined in section 75 of the EPA as waste from a building used wholly for 

the purpose of living accommodation. Any other waste that a householder 

generates such as garden waste the Waste Collection Authority is not legally obliged 

to collect and if requested by the householder to collect can levy a charge for that 

collection.  

4.2 The council entered into a contract with Veolia in 2013 for Veolia to operate its 

waste, recycling, street cleaning and parks service. The contract was for seven years 

with the option to extend by agreement for a further eight years, which would 

commence in July 2020. In 2018 Cabinet agreed that the council should seek to 

agree to exercise that extension subject to suitable terms being agreed. As 

members are aware the financial climate of austerity continues to impact and the 

council’s budget has reduced by 70% over the last decade, primarily as a result of 

the abolition of the rate support grant from government. The council, like all other 

local authorities, has had to make savings and look at ways to ensure statutory 

services can continue to be delivered and provide value for money for its r
[...]

 

Managing agents not engaged with the changes  Age (those in their 20’s and 30’s who are 

more likely to be part of Watford’s rental 

community in flats / apartments) 

Early and ongoing engagement with managing agents to 

keep them informed and to encourage them to deliver a 

positive and sustainable recycling solution for their 

properties. 

 
 
 
 

Page 145



 
19 

 

 

 

This EIA has been approved by: 

 

Kathryn Robson    Date 17 December 2019 

 

 

Page 146



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 4 May 2020 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Change of Officer on Council Companies and Partnerships 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The Interim Group Head of Place Shaping is currently appointed as a Director on a 

number of Council Companies and Partnerships.  
 
1.2 A new Group Head of Place Shaping has been appointed and started on 3 May he 

needs to replace the Interim Head on these companies and partnerships. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The Group 
Head is not 
appointed 

The number of 
directors on the 
various boards will 
be short and for our 
joint venture we will 
not have parity with 
our partner. 

The Group Head is 
appointed 

treat 1 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Tom Dobrashian, Group Head of Place Shaping be appointed as a Director on 

Watford Commercial Services Limited and on the Membership Board of the Watford 
Health Campus Partnership LLP 

 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 8



  
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Helen Fisher the Interim Group Head of Place Shaping is currently appointed by the 

council as a director of Watford Commercial Services Limited and also on the 
membership board of Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP 

 
4.2 Tom Dobrashian has started as the new Group Head of Place Shaping on 3 May 

2020. It is recommended that he replaces Helen Fisher in these roles. 
  
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in 

this report 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal 

implications are included within the report 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered there is 

no equality or data protection implications.  
 
 
 
Background papers 
 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 148


	Agenda
	5 Watford Borough Council Response to Coronavirus (COVID-19)
	Appendix 1 for Coronavirus Incident Management
	Appendix 2 for Coronavirus Incident Management

	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy - Impact of COVID-19
	Appendix 1 for Medium Term Financial Strategy - Impact of COVD-19
	Annex - Finance Digest Covid 19 impacts - updated tables

	7 Waste and Recycling Contract Variations - revised implementation date as a result of the impacts of COVID-19
	Appendix 1 - Waste and Recycling contract variations
	Appendix 2 - Veolia info
	Appendix 3 - Watford Kerbside Waste analysis
	Appendix 4 - Watford waste
	Appendix 5 - EIA

	8 Change of Officer on Council Companies and Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

4 May 2020 
 

 
Present: Mayor  (Chair) 

 
 Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and T Williams 

 
Also present: Councillor Bell, Labour Group Leader  

 
Officers: Managing Director 

Acting Shared Director of Finance 
Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 
Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Group Head of Transformation 
Head of Leiure and Environmental Services 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the council’s first virtual Cabinet meeting.  He 
introduced the councillors present.  He advised at the end of each item he would 
ask each member of Cabinet how they wished to vote. 
 

68   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Watkin. 
 

69   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

70   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2020 were submitted.  It was noted 
the minutes would be signed once officers and members were able to return to 
the Town Hall. 
 

71   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor reported he would go through the agenda as published.  He 
welcomed Councillor Bell, Labour Group Leader to the meeting. 
 
 



 
2 

72   Watford Borough Council Response to Coronavirus (COVID-19)  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Transformation which provided 
an update on the council’s planning and response to Coronavirus (COVID-19). 
 
The Mayor thanked the council’s officers for carrying out a difficult job.  Their 
response had been very impressive.  Some officers had been redeployed to other 
roles to support the response to the pandemic. 
 
The Managing Director presented the report.  She advised that the council was at 
the forefront of support for the town’s community.  She had held regular 
meetings with Cabinet and the leader of the opposition.  The council was starting 
to focus on the new ‘normal’.  She said that she was incredibly proud of the staff 
and their achievements, showing a diligence and commitment to hard work and 
supporting the local community during a challenging period. 
 
The portfolio holders highlighted some of the work being carried out by the 
services under their responsibilities.  The portfolio holders and Councillor Bell 
thanked the services and paid particular tributes to Veolia, Housing and the Head 
of Community Protection.  It was noted that other services in the council, 
although not directly impacted by the response to Coronavirus, continued to 
progress their work. 
 
Councillor Bell referred to the objectives that had been set out in paragraph 7.6 
of the report.  He asked whether these had changed or if any more would be 
added.  In addition he enquired about the support provided to vulnerable 
people. 
 
Members were advised that the objectives set out in the report had been 
established at the outset.  As the council moved forward those objectives 
changed or were flexed.  As the council continued more focus would move now 
to recovery. It was important to ensure they were flexible and responded to daily 
government advice and the community’s needs. 
 
The vulnerable members of the community were supported through two 
different cells.  The county council predominantly supported those who had 
been shielded.  District councils provided additional support and had contacted 
people on the list to discover if the individual needed support.  Other vulnerable 
people were supported with a range of activities with the council working in 
partnership with the Watford and Three Rivers Trust.  Over 1,000 people had 
volunteered to support the vulnerable.  The council had developed an evidence 
base to ensure all those who needed support were given that support.  The 
members had recently been sent a guide that provided information to enable 
them to signpost their constituents to the support available. 



 
3 

 
Councillor Bell was concerned about adverse community impacts, for example 
the impact on the BAME community, those over 70 or with underlying health 
issues. 
 
The Mayor referred to the leaflet the council had distributed to every household 
in the borough.  The Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
added that it was nationally recognised that the BAME community appeared to 
be suffering disproportionately.  A breakdown was not available for those in 
Watford with the virus.  The council had worked closely with the Muslim 
community, with help from Councillor Khan.  Information had been distributed 
and materials translated. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

73   Medium Term Financial Strategy - Impact of COVID-19  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Acting Shared Director of Finance which set out 
a prudent view of the impact of COVID-19 on the council’s finances.  It was noted 
that an amendment had been circulated in a later edition of the agenda due to 
further emergency COVID-19 funding being received from the government. 
 
The Acting Shared Director of Finance explained the various sections contained 
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The first table showed a   breakdown 
based on a 3-month lockdown.  It was too early to predict some impacts.  All 
government grants for businesses, the additional Council Tax Relief and the 
Retail and Hospitality sectors had been distributed.  She advised that the impact 
on council services was based on three months, after this time it was envisaged 
that some services would move back to normal working. 
 
Following a question about further government grants to the council, particularly 
in response to the way the council managed the response to the pandemic, the 
Acting Shared Director of Finance advised that the council had received a thank 
you letter about its management of COVID-19 response.  If the lockdown 
continued for a longer period the government may agree to further grants, but it 
would not cover any loss of commercial income. 
 
The final section of the strategy proposed a cautious approach towards 
expenditure.  The flowchart asked budget mangers to consider any proposed 
expenditure and if it could be delayed.  It was not proposing to stop priorities. 
 



 
4 

In response to a question from Councillor Bell about the reserves and how they 
could be replenished, the Acting Shared Director of Finance advised that the 
Economic Impact Reserve had done what it had been set up for originally.  The 
position should be clearer at the end of quarter one and officers would work on 
a way forward. 
 
The country had been in an unusual position and it was rare for a government to 
stop the economy. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Medium Term Financial Strategy be noted and the proposed immediate 
actions to be taken be endorsed. 
 

74   Waste and Recycling Contract Variations - revised implementation date as a 
result of the impacts of COVID-19  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Community and Environmental 
Services which sought approval to revise the implementation date of the service 
changes agreed on 6 January 2020. The proposal was to amend the 
implementation date to 7 September 2020 and the annual payment date to 1 
September 2020. 
 
Councillor Williams, as Portfolio Holder, highlighted the original report which 
required the introduction of the changes to service from 1 July 2020.  The two 
month delay allowed Veolia to deal with relevant issues to do with the current 
crisis.  He thanked the Veolia team for maintaining all services throughout the 
current crisis, which he asked officers to pass on to the company.  He was aware 
that the public show of thanks for their work was appreciated by the teams. 
 
Councillor Bell also wished to pass on his thanks to Veolia and praised them for 
not cutting services.  He questioned whether September was the correct time to 
bring in the changes to the service. 
 
Councillor Williams noted there was a risk of proposing September as a start 
date.  He reminded members that the new charge was for a full year, September 
to August, and not to April. 

 
 RESOLVED – 

 
1. that the contract with Veolia be varied with effect from 7 September 2020 

in relation to waste and recycling services provided in Watford as set out 
below:  



 
5 

 a) The introduction of a weekly collection of food waste (with a new 23 
litre kerbside brown bin provided to all households identified) 

 b) Retention of a weekly collection of fully commingled recycling (using a 
blue-lidded bin). 

 c) The introduction of a fortnightly collection of non-recyclable waste 
(using existing black bin) 

 d) The introduction of a chargeable fortnightly collection of garden waste 
(using existing green bins), which is accessed via a yearly subscription. 

 
2. that the charges for the fortnightly collection of garden waste is as set out 

below, the same charges also apply to each additional green bin. The 
charges apply from 1st September 2020 to 31st August 2021 and are 
applied on these anniversary dates on an annual basis. Residents are able 
to have up to a maximum of seven green bins per household: 

 - Standard annual charge of £45.00 (per bin) 
 - Standard annual charge reduced to £40.00 (per bin) if paid by direct 

debit 
 - Customers in receipt of certain income based benefits will be entitled to 

a concessionary rate of £35 (per bin) (no further reduction if paid by direct 
debit) 

 
3. that agreement of the detailed operational changes required and 

agreement to the final terms relating to the variation of the contract with 
Veolia and all other matters arising from this service change be delegated 
to the Group Head of Community and Environmental Services. 

 
75   Change of Officer on Council Companies and Partnerships  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
requesting a change to the council’s appointed representative on Watford 
Commercial Services Limited and the Membership Board of the Watford Health 
Campus Partnership LLP. 
 
It was confirmed that the role of Deputy Managing Director no longer existed.  
Members thanked Helen Fisher for all her work whilst at Watford Borough 
Council and welcomed Tom Dobrashian. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Tom Dobrashian, Group Head of Place Shaping, be appointed as a Director 
on Watford Commercial Services Limited and on the Membership Board of the 
Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP. 
 

 Mayor 



 
6 

The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.40 pm 
 

 

 


